in the future. See "Risk Factors -- Risks Relating to this Offering -- Payment
of dividends on our common stock in the future is not assured."

   S-11

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March
31, 2004:

Edgar Filing: ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B2

13

   - on an actual basis;

   - on a pro forma basis to give effect to the acquisition of substantially
   all of the assets of J&L Specialty Steel, including the incurrence of
   indebtedness, the amount of which is subject to possible adjustment in
   the future; and

   - (1) on a pro forma basis to give effect to the acquisition of
   substantially all of the assets of J&L Specialty Steel, including the
   incurrence of indebtedness, the amount of which is subject to possible
   adjustment in the future, and (2) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to
   reflect the sale of 10,000,000 shares of our common stock offered by us
   at an assumed public offering price of $17.80 per share, after deducting
   estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
   expenses payable by us.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2004
   ---------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED
   -------   ---------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term
  debt.....  $  21.8   $  32.2   $  32.2
Long-term debt.....   512.4   566.4   566.4
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, par value $0.10; 50,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, par value $0.10; 500,000,000 shares
   authorized; 98,951,490 shares issued; 81,247,476
   shares outstanding; 98,951,490 shares issued and
   91,247,476 shares outstanding, as adjusted.....   9.9   9.9   9.9
  Additional paid-in-capital.....   481.2   481.2   481.2
  Retained earnings.....   418.9   418.9   338.1
  Treasury stock, at cost; 17,704,014 shares;
   7,704,014 shares, as adjusted.....   (443.5)   (443.5)   (193.0)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax....   (330.2)   (330.2)   (330.2)
   -------   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   136.3   136.3   306.0
   -------   -------   -------
   Total capitalization.....  $ 670.5   $ 734.9   $ 904.6
   =======   =======   =======

   S-12

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   We derived the selected consolidated financial data shown below as of
December 31, 2001, 2002 and 2003 and for each of the years in the three-year
period ended December 31, 2003 from our audited consolidated financial
statements and for the three month periods ended March 31, 2003 and 2004 from
our unaudited consolidated financial statements. The unaudited financial
statements from which we derived this data were prepared on the same basis as